516, 895, 928.

1394 RE-37, First Godoy Expert Report, para. 140.

1395 RE-37, First Godoy Expert Report, paras. 141-
Brazilian Superior Court of Justice, (LUC 28), the court fee for a domestication proceeding in Brazil is fixed, and 
presently costs [BRL] 194,12 (one hundred, ninety-four Brazilian reais and twelve cents). In 2012, the costs were 
even lower: [BRL] 124,59 (one hundred, twenty-four Brazilian reais and fifty-

See also RE-37, First Godoy Expert Report, LUC-28
court fees, Table A, XXIII Ratification of Foreign Decision.

Treaty breaches.

For these reasons, the Tribunal finds that the Claimants have failed to establish that the